

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE CALIFORNIA LIBRARY LITERACY SERVICES (CLLS) LITERACY AWARD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 AND AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO SIGN A CLAIM FOR THE PURPOSE OF COVERING A PORTION OF THE COSTS OF PROVIDING LITERACY SERVICES TO NEVADA COUNTY RESIDENTS

WHEREAS, the Library receives a yearly allocation of funds from the California Library Literacy Service (CLLS) program; and

WHEREAS, the State Librarian determined that the Nevada County Community Library will be awarded the base amount of \$18,000 for use in Fiscal Year 2018/19 for the Read Up! literacy program; and

WHEREAS, the Read Up! literacy program has been shown to be a long-term benefit to Nevada County residents using volunteer tutors to teach reading, writing, and math skills to adults.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepts the CLLS award in the amount of \$18,000 for Fiscal Year 2018/19 and authorizes the Auditor-Controller to sign a claim for the purpose of covering a portion of the costs of providing literacy services to Nevada County residents.

Funds to be deposited to the Library's account 1165602015811100/445200